

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 75th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 16, 2021, 10:30 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Victor V. Perez Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon, Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Sick Leave)

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 100-08-2021

RESOLUTION CREATING AN OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 2021-2026 LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Victor V. Perez Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

WHEREAS, Republic Act 10121 of 2010, otherwise known as "An Act Strengthening the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management System, Providing for the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Framework and Institutionalizing the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan, Appropriating Funds Therefor and for other Purposes", provides inputs for all City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management offices to develop polices and plans, and implement actions and measures along all aspects of disaster risk reduction and management;

WHEREAS, the 2021-2026 Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan of Tuguegarao City was approved during the 74th Regular Session of the Eighth City Council held on February 09, 2021;



WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole in its meeting held on February 10, 2021 deemed it necessary to create an oversight committee on the implementation of the said Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to create an Oversight Committee on the implementation of the 2021-2026 Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the following committees of the Eighth City Council shall compose the oversight committee pertaining specific thematic areas:

Thematic Area 1: Disaster Prevention and Mitigation

- Committee on Climate Change, Environmental Protection and Ecology
- Committee on Infrastructure and Public Utilities

Thematic Area 2: Disaster Preparedness and Mitigation

- Committee on Public Safety and Disaster Preparedness
- Committee on Barangay Affairs

Thematic Area 3: Disaster Response and Mitigation

- Committee on Social Services
- Committee on Public Information

Thematic Area 4: Disaster Resources and Rehabilitation

- Committee on Agriculture and Food, Market and Livestock Auction Center
- Committee on Cooperatives and Livelihood

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Oversight Committee shall meet as often as possible on the implementation of the said plan and also to determine the course of actions to be done and to recommend to the Local Chief Executive through the Sangguniang Panlungsod appropriate legislative actions.

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for information and guidance.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 100-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

EL JOSEPHIL. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO & DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 02/17/21

cel